

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE**

LEADER TECHNOLOGIES, INC., a  
Delaware corporation,

Plaintiff and Counterdefendant,

v.

FACEBOOK, INC., a Delaware  
corporation,

Defendant and Counterclaimant.

Civil Action No. 1:08-cv-00862-JJF

**PUBLIC VERSION**

**CONFIDENTIAL - FILED UNDER SEAL**

**DEFENDANT FACEBOOK, INC.'S  
MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF ITS MOTION FOR  
SUMMARY JUDGMENT OF NON-INFRINGEMENT AND NO DAMAGES**

[Motion 2]

**BLANK ROME LLP**  
Steven L. Caponi (DE Bar #3484)  
1201 N. Market Street, Suite 800  
Wilmington, DE 19801  
302-425-6400  
Fax: 302-425-6464

OF COUNSEL:

Heidi L. Keefe (*pro hac vice*)  
Mark R. Weinstein (*pro hac vice*)  
Jeffrey Norberg (*pro hac vice*)  
Melissa H. Keyes (*pro hac vice*)  
Elizabeth L. Stameshkin (*pro hac vice*)  
**COOLEY GODWARD KRONISH LLP**  
5 Palo Alto Square  
3000 El Camino Real  
Palo Alto, CA 94306-2155

*Attorneys for Defendant and  
Counterclaimant Facebook, Inc.*

Filed: May 14, 2010  
Public Version Filed: May 21, 2010

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE

LEADER TECHNOLOGIES, INC., )  
a Delaware corporation, ) **CIVIL ACTION**  
 )  
 )  
Plaintiff and Counterdefendant, ) **No. 1:08-cv-00862-JJF**  
 )  
v. )  
 )  
FACEBOOK, INC., )  
a Delaware corporation, )  
 )  
 )  
Defendant and Counterclaimant. ) **CONFIDENTIAL**  
 ) **FILED UNDER SEAL**

---

**FACEBOOK INC.'S MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF ITS MOTION FOR  
SUMMARY JUDGMENT OF NON-INFRINGEMENT AND NO DAMAGES**

[MOTION NO. 2 OF 6]

Steven L. Caponi (DE Bar #3484)  
**BLANK ROME LLP**  
1201 N. Market Street, Suite 800  
Wilmington, DE 19801  
302-425-6400  
Fax: 302-425-6464  
*Attorneys for Defendant and  
Counterclaimant Facebook, Inc.*

OF COUNSEL:

Heidi L. Keefe (*pro hac vice*)  
Mark R. Weinstein (*pro hac vice*)  
Jeffrey Norberg (*pro hac vice*)  
Melissa H. Keyes (*pro hac vice*)  
Elizabeth L. Stameshkin (*pro hac vice*)

**COOLEY LLP**

3000 El Camino Real  
5 Palo Alto Square, 4th Floor  
Palo Alto, CA 94306

Dated: May 14, 2010

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page No.
I. NATURE AND STAGE OF THE PROCEEDINGS .....	1
II. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	1
III. UNDISPUTED MATERIAL FACTS .....	1
A. The Asserted Claims of the '761 Patent .....	2
B. LTI's Claims Against Facebook .....	4
IV. ARGUMENT .....	5
A. A Defendant Cannot Be Liable for Infringement Based On The Combined Actions of Itself and Third Parties .....	6
B. Facebook Cannot Be Held Liable Under Claims 9, 11 or 16 Based On The Combined Actions of Facebook and Its End Users .....	9
C. Facebook Likewise Cannot Be Held Liable for Alleged Infringement of Claims 1, 21 or 23 or Any Asserted Dependent Claims .....	9
D. Summary Judgment Should Be Entered Against LTI's Claim for Damages Against Facebook.....	11
V. CONCLUSION.....	12

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Page No.

**CASES**

*BMC Resources, Inc. v. Paymentech, L.P.*,  
498 F.3d 1373 (Fed. Cir. 2007)..... 5, 7, 9

*Desenberg v. Google, Inc.*,  
2009 WL 2337122 (S.D.N.Y. Jul. 30, 2009)..... 8

*Desper Products, Inc. v. QSound Labs, Inc.*,  
157 F.3d 1325 (Fed. Cir. 1998)..... 5

*Global Patent Holdings, LLC v. Panthers BRHC LLC*,  
586 F. Supp. 2d 1331 (S.D. Fla. 2008)..... 8, 9

*IPXL Holdings, L.L.C. v. Amazon.com, Inc.*,  
430 F.3d 1377 (Fed. Cir. 2005)..... 10

*Jeneric/Pentron, Inc. v. Dillon Company, Inc.*,  
205 F. 3d 1377 (Fed. Cir. 2000)..... 2, 9, 10

*McKesson Info. Solutions, LLC v. Epic Sys. Corp.*,  
No. 06-CV-2965, 2009 WL 2915778 (N.D. Ga. Sept. 8, 2009)..... 8

*Muniauction, Inc. v. Thomson Corp.*,  
532 F.3d 1318 (Fed. Cir. 2008)..... passim

*PA Advisors, LLC v. Google, Inc.*, \_\_\_ F. Supp. 2d \_\_\_, No. 2:07-CV-480  
(RRR), 2010 WL 986618 (E.D. Tex. Mar. 11, 2010)..... 8

*Telemac Cellular Corp. v. Topp Telecom, Inc.*,  
247 F.3d 1316 (Fed. Cir. 2001)..... 5

**STATUTES**

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure 56(a), *et seq.* ..... 5
